

No. 20-2951

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRENDA JONES AS ADMINISTRATRIX C.T.A. OF THE
ESTATE OF JOHN DAVID HORTMAN ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOODRICH CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (D.C. No. 3:12-cv-1297(JBA))
District Judge: Warren W. Eginton

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Tobias L. Millrood
President
Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2803
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Justin T. Green
Anthony Tarricone
Joseph P. Musacchio
Kreindler & Kreindler LLP
750 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT’S PRIOR HOLDING THAT CONGRESS INTENDED “TO OCCUPY THE ENTIRE FIELD OF AVIATION SAFETY” DOES NOT AND SHOULD NOT APPLY TO PRODUCTS LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	4
II. EXCLUDING PRODUCTS LIABILITY CLAIMS FROM THE PREEMPTIVE FIELD IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S RESTRICTIVE APPROACH TO THE DOCTRINE OF IMPLIED FIELD PREEMPTION.	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD PERMIT FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND COMMON LAW PRODUCTS LIABILITY STANDARDS TO WORK IN TANDEM TO IMPROVE AVIATION SAFETY.	14
IV. DESIGN DEFECT CASES PLAY A CRITICAL ROLE IN IMPROVING AVIATION SAFETY AND REDRESSING INJURIES.....	20
A. The Boeing 737 Rudder Defects.....	20
B. Inadequate Fire Prevention Components and Suppression.....	24
C. Boeing 747 Center Fuel Tank Design.....	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	3, 5, 6
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Sikkelee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 860 (2020).....	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	16
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	14
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	12, 15
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Fawemimo v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 751 Fed. App’x. 16 (2d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	16
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>In re Air Crash Near Peggy’s Cove, Nova Scotia on Sept. 2, 1998</i> , No. MDL No. 1269, 99-5998, 2004 WL 2486263 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2004).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	14
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petrol. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495, 503 (1988)	11
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 431 (M.D. Penn. 2016)	6

<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).	10, 15
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 5
<i>Veneruso v. Mount Vernon Neighborhood Health Ctr.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 613, (S.D.N.Y. 2013), aff’d, 586 F. App’x. 604 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	10, 12, 13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10, 11, 14

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 40101	9
49 U.S.C. § 40120	14
49 U.S.C. § 41713	10
49 U.S.C. § 44702	17

Other Authorities

<i>\$43.6 Million Awarded in Silk Air Crash Cases</i> , 22 No. 13 Andrews Aviation Litig. Rep. 2 (Aug. 17, 2004)	23
Canadian Transportation Safety Board, <i>Accident Report, No. A98H0003</i> , § 134 (2003)	25
FAA, Airworthiness Directive 2002-20-07R1 (Nov. 6, 2002).....	24
FAA, Emergency Order of Prohibition (Mar. 13, 2019), https://www.faa.gov/news/updates/media/Emergency_Order.pdf	19

FAA, Lessons Learned – USAir 737 in Pennsylvania – Airworthiness Directives (ADs) Issued	24
FAA, Lessons Learned, Swissair MD-11 at Peggy’s Cove, Nova Scotia, Airworthiness Directives (ADs) Issued.....	25
FAA, Rescission of Emergency Order of Prohibition (Nov. 18, 2020), https://www.faa.gov/foia/electronic_reading_room/boeing_reading_room/media/737_MAX_Rescission_of_Grounding_Order.pdf	19
The House Committee on Transportation & Infrastructure, The Boeing 737 MAX Aircraft: Costs, Consequences, and Lessons from its Design, Development, and Certification – Preliminary Investigative Finding (Mar. 2020)	18
Komite Nasional Keselamatan Transportasi Republic of Indonesia Final Aircraft Accident Report, KNKT.19.05.10.04, PT. Batik Air Indonesia, Airbus A320; PK-LZJ, Sultan Hasanuddin International Airport, Republic of Indonesia (May 25, 2019)	18
Komite Nasional Keselamatan Transportasi Republic of Indonesia Preliminary Aircraft Accident Report, KNKT.18.10.35.04, PT. Lion Mentari Airlines, Boeing 737-8 (MAX); PK-LQP, Tanjung Karawang, West Java, Republic of Indonesia (Oct. 29, 2018).....	17
NTSB, Aircraft Accident Report – SilkAir Flight MI 185 (2000).....	23
NTSB, <i>Aircraft Accident Report – In-Flight Breakup Over the Atlantic Ocean – Trans World Airlines Flight 800, AAR-00/03</i> (Aug. 23, 2000).....	26, 27
NTSB, Aircraft Accident Report – Uncontrolled Descent and Collision with Terrain – United Airlines Flight 585 (2001)	22
NTSB, Aircraft Accident Report – Uncontrolled Descent and Collision with Terrain – USAir Flight 427 (1999)	21, 22, 23, 24
NTSB, Aviation Incident Final Report – Incident Number DCA96IA061, Richmond, VA (2007).....	22

Torsten Ove, *Trial Opens in '94 Crash of US Airways Flight 427*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Jun. 4, 2002), <http://old.post-gazette.com/nation/20020604crashnation1p1.asp>.....21

Jeff Wigington, *The Best-Selling Defect in America*, 39 Trial 62 (July 2003)16
